



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.: IT-08-91-PT  
Date: 24 March 2009  
Original: English

**THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL**

**Before:** Judge Patrick Robinson, President  
**Acting Registrar:** Mr. John Hocking  
**Order of:** 24 March 2009

**PROSECUTOR**

v.

**MIĆO STANIŠIĆ  
STOJAN ŽUPLJANIN**

***PUBLIC***

---

**ORDER RE-ASSIGNING CASE TO A TRIAL CHAMBER  
AND ASSIGNING AD LITEM JUDGES FOR THE PURPOSES  
OF PRE-TRIAL WORK**

---

**Office of the Prosecutor**

Mr. Thomas Hannis  
Ms. Joanna Korner

**Counsel for the Accused**

Mr. Slobodan Zečević and Mr. Slobodan Cvijetić for Mr. Mićo Stanišić  
Mr. Tomislav Višnjić and Mr. Igor Pantelić for Mr. Stojan Župljanin

**I, PATRICK ROBINSON**, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

**NOTING** the “Order Assigning a Case to a Trial Chamber”, issued by the President of the International Tribunal on 11 March 2005, assigning *Prosecutor v. Mićo Štanišić*, Case No. IT-04-79-I, to Trial Chamber II;

**NOTING** the “Order Regarding Composition of Trial Chamber”, issued by the Presiding Judge of Trial Chamber II on 11 July 2008, ordering that the Trial Chamber for the purposes of pre-trial proceedings in *Prosecutor v. Mićo Štanišić*, Case No. IT-04-79-PT, be composed of Judge O-Gon Kwon, Presiding, *ad litem* Judge Kimberly Prost, and *ad litem* Judge Ole Bjørn Støle;

**NOTING** the “Order Assigning a Case to a Trial Chamber”, issued by the President of the International Tribunal on 11 June 2008, assigning *Prosecutor v. Stojan Župljanin*, Case No. IT-99-36-I, to Trial Chamber II;

**NOTING** the “Order Regarding Composition of Trial Chamber”, issued by the Presiding Judge of Trial Chamber II on 11 July 2008, ordering that the Trial Chamber for the purposes of pre-trial proceedings in *Prosecutor v. Stojan Župljanin*, Case No. IT-99-36/2-I, be composed of Judge O-Gon Kwon, Presiding, *ad litem* Judge Kimberly Prost, and *ad litem* Judge Ole Bjørn Støle;

**NOTING** the “Decision on Prosecution’s Motion for Joinder and for Leave to Consolidate and Amend Indictments”, issued by Trial Chamber II on 23 September 2008, in which Trial Chamber II, *inter alia*, ordered that *Prosecutor v. Mićo Štanišić*, Case No. IT-04-79-PT and *Prosecutor v. Stojan Župljanin*, Case No. IT-99-36/2-PT be joined;

**NOTING** that Rule 19 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal authorizes the President to coordinate the work of the Chambers;

**CONSIDERING** the trial management and case distribution needs of the International Tribunal;

**HEREBY REASSIGN**, with immediate effect, *Prosecutor v. Mićo Štanišić and Stojan Župljanin*, Case No. IT-08-91-PT, to Trial Chamber III;

**AND ASSIGN**, with immediate effect, *ad litem* Judge Ole Bjørn Støle and *ad litem* Judge Frederik Harhoff to Trial Chamber III for the purposes of pre-trial work in *Prosecutor v. Mićo Štanišić and Stojan Župljanin*, Case No. IT-08-91-PT.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 24th day of March 2009,  
At The Hague,  
The Netherlands.



---

Judge Patrick Robinson  
President

**[Seal of the International Tribunal]**