UNITED **NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No: IT-08-91-T

Date:

7 July 2010

Original: English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before:

Judge Burton Hall, Presiding

Judge Guy Delvoie Judge Frederik Harhoff

Registrar:

Mr. John Hocking

Order of:

7 July 2010

PROSECUTOR

MIĆO STANIŠIĆ AND STOJAN ŽUPLJANIN

PUBLIC

ORDER FOR EXPEDITED RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR PROVISIONAL RELEASE OF MIĆO STANIŠIĆ

The Office of the Prosecutor

Ms. Joanna Korner Mr. Thomas Hannis

Counsel for the Accused

Mr. Slobodan Zečević and Mr. Slobodan Cvijetić for Mićo Stanišić Mr. Igor Pantelić and Mr. Dragan Krgović for Stojan Župljanin

7596

TRIAL CHAMBER II ("Trial Chamber") of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

BEING SEISED OF "Mr. Stanišić's motion for provisional release during the upcoming summer court recess", filed publicly with confidential annexes on 5 July 2010 ("Motion") by the Defence of Mićo Stanišić ("Defence"), whereby the Defence requests that Mićo Stanišić be granted "temporary provisional release, to the address in Annex A for the duration of the Summer Recess on the same terms and conditions under which he has previously been on provisional release, or under such conditions as the Trial Chamber deems appropriate to impose pursuant to Rule 65(C)" of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence ("Rules");

RECALLING that the judicial summer recess is from 26 July to 13 August 2010;

NOTING the provisions of Rule 126 bis as to the time limit for the filing of responses to motions;

CONSIDERING that while a party may at any time move a Chamber for relief, it is reasonable to expect that the Defence knew before 5 July 2010 that it would request provisional release, that the Motion, therefore, is late, but that it is, nevertheless, in the interests of good case management to require the Prosecution to respond to the Motion on an expedited basis;

PURSUANT TO Rules 54 and 126 bis of the Rules;

ORDERS the Prosecution to file a response, if any, by 4 p.m on Monday 12 July 2010.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Burton Hall

Presiding

Dated this seventh day of July 2010

At The Hague

The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]